SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Police (Northern Ireland) Act 2000 (c. 32)

- **8.**—(1) In section 22(3) for "district policing partnership" substitute "policing and community safety partnership".
- (2) In section 22(3A) for "sub-group established for the district under section 21" substitute "district policing and community safety partnership".
- (3) In section 25(3)(a) for "district policing partnerships" substitute "policing committees of policing and community safety partnerships".
 - (4) In section 25(3) for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) consider—
 - (i) any reports received by the Board under Part 3 of the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2011; and
 - (ii) any views of the public obtained under arrangements made under that Part.".
- (5) In section 57(2)(i) for "district policing partnerships" substitute "policing and community safety partnerships and district policing and community safety partnerships".
 - (6) In section 57(2) for paragraph (j) substitute—
 - "(j) the effectiveness of policing and community safety partnerships and district policing and community safety partnerships in performing their functions and in particular the effectiveness of arrangements made under Part 3 of the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 in obtaining—
 - (i) the views of the public about matters concerning policing; and
 - (ii) the co-operation of the public with the police in preventing crime.".
- (7) In Schedule 1, in paragraphs 3(7)(b) and 10(1)(b) for sub-paragraphs (iii) and (iv) substitute—
 - "(iii) a member of a policing and community safety partnership or a district policing and community safety partnership.".

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2011, Paragraph 8. (See end of Document for details)

Commencement Information

II Sch. 7 para. 8 in operation at 1.4.2012 by S.R. 2012/142, art. 2(d)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Justice Act (Northern Ireland) 2011, Paragraph 8.